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PUBLIC NOTICE OF A MEETING FOR  
NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINERS 

DATE OF MEETING: Friday, January 11, 2019  Time: 9:00 a.m. 

University of Nevada, Las Vegas, 4505 S. Maryland Pkwy. System Computing Services, Room 102, Las Vegas, NV 89154 
and by video conference to  University of Nevada, Reno System Computing Services room 47, Reno, Nevada 89557 

PLEASE NOTE:  The Board may take items out of order, combine items for consideration, and items may be pulled or removed from 

the agenda at any time.  Public comment will be taken at the beginning and end of the meeting.  The public may provide comment 
on any matter whether or not that matter is a specific topic on the agenda.  However, prior to the commencement and conclusion of 
a contested case or quasi-judicial proceeding that may affect the due process rights of an individual, the Board may refuse to 
consider public comment on that item.  (NRS 233B.126) Public comment that is willfully disruptive is prohibited, and individuals who 
willfully disrupt the meeting may be removed from the meeting.  (NRS 241.030(5)(b)) The Board may convene in closed session to 
consider the character, alleged misconduct, professional competence or physical or mental health of a person (NRS 241.030). 
Once all items on the agenda are completed, the meeting will adjourn. 

AGENDA 

  1. Call to order/roll call to determine the presence of a quorum. 

  2. Public Comment. 
 NOTE: Public comment is welcomed by the Board and may be limited to three minutes per person at the discretion of the 
Board President.  Public comment will be allowed at the beginning and end of the meeting, as noted on the agenda.  The Board 
President may allow additional time to be given a speaker as time allows and in their sole discretion. Comments will not be restricted 
based on viewpoint. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been 
specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action may be taken (NRS 241.020)  

(For Possible Action) 3. Review, discuss, and possible approval of minutes from previous meetings: December 14, 2018. 
  
(For Possible Action) 4. Review, discuss, and possible approval of Treasurer’s report for F/Y 2019 (July 1, 2018 through 

June 30, 2019); Review, discuss and update on current  biennial budget (July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020).   
A. Recouping outstanding Legal Fees Owed to the Board from Disciplinary and Unlicensed 

Practice cases. 
B.  Update and Discussion regarding the Reserve Policy for the Board, as requested to be 

developed by the Legislative Sunset Committee. 
C. Discussion of Board funds; transferring the money invested in Cash Deposits into a high 

interest savings account.  The Board will decide which bank to use, and how to handle 
the transfer. 

(For Possible Action) 5. Review of consumer complaints pending. 
A. Complaint #17-1221 
B. Complaint #18-0412 
C. Complaint #18-0924A 
D. Complaint #18-0924B 

E. Complaint #18-1004 
F. Complaint #18-1009 
G. Complaint #18-1114 
H. Complaint #18-1120 

6. Receive update regarding proposed NAC 641 changes submitted to LCB: 
A. R074-18: Revises provisions relating to psychological trainees 
B. R169-18: Revises Provisions relating to fees 
C. R170-18: Establishes provisions governing services for process 
D. R171-18: Amends Continuing education requirements 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

    
    
    
    
 
7. Update of 2019-2020 renewal. The Board may discuss necessary changes and updates to be made to the process. 
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 8.  Update regarding Board Office Operations 
a. Review and update of Nevada Board of Psychological Examiners Strategic Plan 
b. Executive Director Report  
 1. Update on Behavior Analysis Transition 
 2. Wrapping up of 2019-2020 Renewal 

9.  Discussion and review of time tracking information provided by Director Gleich.  This information is being provided to 
assess the need to change Board office hours or increase of administrative assistance to Board office. 
 
(For Possible Action) 10.  Schedule of future Board meetings, hearings, and workshops.  The Board may discuss and 
decide future meeting dates, hearing dates, and workshop dates. 
 
 (For possible action) 11.  The Board will discuss, review, and possibly approve a Stipulated Settlement Agreement in 
Case No. 17-1214 regarding Frank Evarts, Ph.D., License Number PY0044.  This matter was previously reviewed and 
approved with changes by the Board on November 9, 2018.  However, the changes made by the Board at the November 
9, 2018 meeting required approval by Dr. Evarts and led to continued negotiations between the parties.  The parties 
jointly request that the Board approve the revised Stipulated Settlement Agreement in Case No. 17-1214 as presented 
now. 

12. Board needs, operations, and schedules.  
 a. (For Possible Action) Policy regarding applicants seeking licensing examination accommodations.  The Board 
may discuss, review, and possibly approve a policy for applicants seeking licensing examination accommodations. 
 b. Update/Report from Nevada Psychological Association Representative.  
 c. Update regarding National Register of Health Service Psychologists (NRHSP) providing equivalency evaluations 
for foreign applicants. The Board may discuss changes that need to be made to office policies, procedures and 
regulations. 
 d. Future Board meeting agenda items. 

(For Possible Action) 13.  Review/decision upon applications for licensure or registration. The Board may convene in closed 

session to receive information regarding applicants, which may involve considering the character, alleged misconduct, professional 
competence or physical or mental health of the applicant (NRS 241.030).  All deliberation and action will occur in an open session. 

Applicant names are listed on the agenda to allow the Board to discuss applicants when necessary to move the 
applicant through the licensure process.  The listing of an applicant’s name on the agenda indicates only that an 
application for licensure has been received.  It does not mean that the application has been approved or that the 
applicant must appear at the meeting in order for the applicant’s application to move forward through the licensure 
process.  If an applicant needs to attend the meeting for the Board to take action, the applicant will be notified in 
writing prior to the meeting.  Please direct questions or comments regarding licensure applications to the Board office. 

PSYCHOLOGISTS 

 

  
  
  
  
 

 

  

 

Elham Aminigohar 
Gretchen Arian 
John Barona 
Linda Bennett 
Adam Bradford 
Elizabeth Briggs 
Abigail Brunner 
Cynthia Cameron 
Silvia Chang 
Christine Curtis 

Sonia Dhaliwal 
Shan Emmons 
Christopher Guthrey 
Lindsey Hailston 
Kristin Hambidge 
Mary Harrison 
Roy Hookham 
Sarah Jones 
Timi Jordison 
Jason A. Kiss 

Andrew Krueger 
Christian Larco 
Stephanie Lewallen-Owens 
Merry Larson 
Samuel Montano 
Kasey Oiness-Thompson 
Jennifer Ries 
Halleh Seddighzadeh 
Shweta Sharma 
Leigh Silverton 
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Ralph Turner 
Kristine Turner-Sherman 
Steve Tutty 

Lynelle Tyler 
Michael Villanueva 
Sharon West 

Stephen Willis

PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSISTANTS 
Irina Abramians 
Alford Britney 
Crystal Allen 
Lauren Bennett 
Natalie Bennett 
Jeremy Bissram 
Amelia K. Black 
Michael Browning 
Hanna Brunet  
Rita Carlson 
Leandrea Caver 
Lauren Chapple  
Nicole Dionsio 
Sarah Damas 
Daphne Fowler 
Jennifer Grimes Vawters 
Centina Hernandez 
Bernadette Hinojos  

Lana Holmes  
Antrice Hronek 
Katherine Isaza  
Dasa Jenrusakova    
Regina Johnson 
Casha Kaufer 
Cynthia Lancaster  
Melissa LaVan  
Jossette Lazcano 
Dustin Marsh  
Candis R. Mitchell 
Tracy Moore 
Luzviminda Morrow  
Carolina Morales-Alicea 
Amy Mouanoutoua 
Lyle Noisy Hawk Jr. 
Michael Pardine  
Dorothy Parriott 

Carolina Perez 
Rachel Pinkerman 
Erica Phillips  
Ashleigh Rankin  
Elizabeth Pritchard 
Lee Purdioux 
Rachel Segundo  
Christopher Shewbarran 
Hillary Son 
Cassandra Snipes 
Lennon Tyler 
Joyce Ulofoshio 
Lipika Wadhwa 
Jaime Wong 
Kseniya Zhuzha 
Todd Zwahlen 

PSYCHOLOGICAL INTERNS
Danielle Agnello 
Zyra Alandy-Dy 
Jennifer Guttman 
Laurie Harris 
Dorota Krotkiewicz 

Vanessa Ma 
Isra Malik 
Camille Malcherzyk 
Kelly Nelson 
Dana Schmidt 

Sharon Simgton 
Alexandro Velez 
Qingqing Zhu 
 

14. Discussion and report regarding ASPPB Annual Meeting, October 2018 held in Salt Lake City, UT. 
 

(For possible Action) 15 . Update regarding the 80th session of the Nevada Legislature.  The Board will receive updates 
regarding the status of bills and BDRS that will have effect on the Board and psychological licensing community. 

A. Legislative Issues that require top attention from the Board.  
SB037 
BDR 934 

 

  

 

  
 

 

  

  

 
  B. Legislative Actions that may affect the Board. 
AB012 
AB033 
AB047 
AB066 
AB070 
AB075 
AB076 
SB014 
SB031 
SB051 

SB063 
SB068 
SB083 
BDR16 
BDR20 
BDR22 
BDR33 
BDR49 
BDR72 
BDR73 

BDR85 
BDR86 
BDR114 
BDR115 
BDR162 
BDR193 
BDR309 
BDR314 
BDR404 
BDR514 
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BDR520 
BDR523 
BDR525 
BDR527 
BDR529 
BDR546 
BDR547 
BDR549 
BDR550 
BDR551 
BDR552 
BDR567 
BDR574 
BDR575 
BDR576 
BDR598 
BDR599 
BDR602 
BDR610 

BDR611 
BDR620 
BDR626 
BDR627 
BDR646 
BDR648 
BDR6554 
BDR665 
BDR667 
BDR676 
BDR680 
BDR685 
BDR711 
BDR734 
BDR743 
BDR744 
BDR749 
BDR751 
BDR761 

BDR762 
BDR763 
BDR781 
BDR811 
BDR813 
BDR893 
BDR848 
BDR851 
BDR859 
BDR866 
BDR895 
BDR905 
BDR919 
BDR932 
BDR943 
BDR946 
BDR964  

16. Correspondence 
a. Jennifer Moore: Clarification utilization of title “Pet loss and Bereavement Counselor” 

17.   Public Comment. 
  NOTE: Public comment is welcomed by the Board and may be limited to three minutes per person at the discretion of the 
Board President.  Public comment will be allowed at the beginning and end of the meeting, as noted on the agenda.  The Board 
President may allow additional time to be given a speaker as time allows and in his sole discretion. Comments will not be 
restricted based on viewpoint. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself 
has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action may be taken (NRS 241.020) 

(For Possible Action) 18. ADJOURNMENT 

The Board may recess for lunch for approximately one hour, at a time to be determined. The Board are pleased to make reasonable 
accommodations for members of the public who are disabled and wish to participate in the meeting. If such arrangements are 
necessary, please contact Morgan Gleich at (775) 688-1268 no later than noon on Thursday, January 10, 2019. For supporting 
materials, please contact Morgan Gleich by telephone at (775) 688-1268 or by e-mail at nbop@state.nv.us or visit the Board office at 
4600 Kietzke Lane, Bldg. B-116, Reno, NV 89502.  In accordance with NRS 241.020, this public meeting notice has been properly 
posted on or before 9 a.m. on January 8, 2019 at the following locations: the Board office located at 4600 Kietzke Lane, Bldg. B-116, 
Reno; the Grant Sawyer Building, 555 E. Washington Ave., Las Vegas; Washoe County Library, 301 S. Center St., Reno; Carson City, 
City Hall, 200 N. Carson St., Carson City; the Nevada Public Notice website:  notice.nv.gov; and posted on the Board’s website at 
http://psyexam.nv.gov/Board/2018/2018/  In addition this public meeting notice has been sent to all persons on the Board’s 
meeting notice list, pursuant to NRS 241.020(3)(c). 
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