# PUBLIC NOTICE OF A MEETING FOR NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINERS

DATE OF MEETING: Friday, January 11, 2019

Time: 9:00 a.m.

# University of Nevada, Las Vegas, 4505 S. Maryland Pkwy. System Computing Services, Room 102, Las Vegas, NV 89154 and by video conference to University of Nevada, Reno System Computing Services room 47, Reno, Nevada 89557

**PLEASE NOTE:** The Board may take items out of order, combine items for consideration, and items may be pulled or removed from the agenda at any time. Public comment will be taken at the beginning and end of the meeting. The public may provide comment on any matter whether or not that matter is a specific topic on the agenda. However, prior to the commencement and conclusion of a contested case or quasi-judicial proceeding that may affect the due process rights of an individual, the Board may refuse to consider public comment on that item. (NRS 233B.126) Public comment that is willfully disruptive is prohibited, and individuals who willfully disrupt the meeting may be removed from the meeting. (NRS 241.030(5)(b)) The Board may convene in closed session to consider the character, alleged misconduct, professional competence or physical or mental health of a person (NRS 241.030). Once all items on the agenda are completed, the meeting will adjourn.

# AGENDA

1. Call to order/roll call to determine the presence of a quorum.

2. Public Comment.

**NOTE:** Public comment is welcomed by the Board and may be limited to three minutes per person at the discretion of the Board President. Public comment will be allowed at the beginning and end of the meeting, as noted on the agenda. The Board President may allow additional time to be given a speaker as time allows and in their sole discretion. Comments will not be restricted based on viewpoint. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action may be taken (NRS 241.020)

(For Possible Action) 3. Review, discuss, and possible approval of minutes from previous meetings: December 14, 2018.

(For Possible Action) 4. Review, discuss, and possible approval of Treasurer's report for F/Y 2019 (July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019); Review, discuss and update on current biennial budget (July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020).

- A. Recouping outstanding Legal Fees Owed to the Board from Disciplinary and Unlicensed Practice cases.
- **B**. Update and Discussion regarding the Reserve Policy for the Board, as requested to be developed by the Legislative Sunset Committee.
- **C**. Discussion of Board funds; transferring the money invested in Cash Deposits into a high interest savings account. The Board will decide which bank to use, and how to handle the transfer.

(For Possible Action) 5. Review of consumer complaints pending.

- A. Complaint #17-1221
- B. Complaint #18-0412
- C. Complaint #18-0924A
- D. Complaint #18-0924B

- E. Complaint #18-1004
- F. Complaint #18-1009
- G. Complaint #18-1114
- H. Complaint #18-1120
- 6. Receive update regarding proposed NAC 641 changes submitted to LCB:
  - A. R074-18: Revises provisions relating to psychological trainees
  - B. R169-18: Revises Provisions relating to fees
  - C. R170-18: Establishes provisions governing services for process
  - D. R171-18: Amends Continuing education requirements

7. Update of 2019-2020 renewal. The Board may discuss necessary changes and updates to be made to the process.

Board of Psychological Examiners, January 11, 2019 Public Meeting Notice and Agenda, Page 1 of 4

## 8. Update regarding Board Office Operations

- a. Review and update of Nevada Board of Psychological Examiners Strategic Plan
- b. Executive Director Report
  - 1. Update on Behavior Analysis Transition
  - 2. Wrapping up of 2019-2020 Renewal

**9**. Discussion and review of time tracking information provided by Director Gleich. This information is being provided to assess the need to change Board office hours or increase of administrative assistance to Board office.

(For Possible Action) 10. Schedule of future Board meetings, hearings, and workshops. The Board may discuss and decide future meeting dates, hearing dates, and workshop dates.

(For possible action) 11. The Board will discuss, review, and possibly approve a Stipulated Settlement Agreement in Case No. 17-1214 regarding Frank Evarts, Ph.D., License Number PY0044. This matter was previously reviewed and approved with changes by the Board on November 9, 2018. However, the changes made by the Board at the November 9, 2018 meeting required approval by Dr. Evarts and led to continued negotiations between the parties. The parties jointly request that the Board approve the revised Stipulated Settlement Agreement in Case No. 17-1214 as presented now.

## **12.** Board needs, operations, and schedules.

a. (For Possible Action) Policy regarding applicants seeking licensing examination accommodations. The Board may discuss, review, and possibly approve a policy for applicants seeking licensing examination accommodations.

b. Update/Report from Nevada Psychological Association Representative.

c. Update regarding National Register of Health Service Psychologists (NRHSP) providing equivalency evaluations for foreign applicants. The Board may discuss changes that need to be made to office policies, procedures and regulations.

d. Future Board meeting agenda items.

**(For Possible Action) 13.** Review/decision upon applications for licensure or registration. The Board may convene in closed session to receive information regarding applicants, which may involve considering the character, alleged misconduct, professional competence or physical or mental health of the applicant (NRS 241.030). All deliberation and action will occur in an open session.

Applicant names are listed on the agenda to allow the Board to discuss applicants when necessary to move the applicant through the licensure process. The listing of an applicant's name on the agenda indicates only that an application for licensure has been received. It does not mean that the application has been approved or that the applicant must appear at the meeting in order for the applicant's application to move forward through the licensure process. If an applicant needs to attend the meeting for the Board to take action, the applicant will be notified in writing prior to the meeting. Please direct questions or comments regarding licensure applications to the Board office.

### **PSYCHOLOGISTS**

Elham Aminigohar Gretchen Arian John Barona Linda Bennett Adam Bradford Elizabeth Briggs Abigail Brunner Cynthia Cameron Silvia Chang Christine Curtis Sonia Dhaliwal Shan Emmons Christopher Guthrey Lindsey Hailston Kristin Hambidge Mary Harrison Roy Hookham Sarah Jones Timi Jordison Jason A. Kiss Andrew Krueger Christian Larco Stephanie Lewallen-Owens Merry Larson Samuel Montano Kasey Oiness-Thompson Jennifer Ries Halleh Seddighzadeh Shweta Sharma Leigh Silverton Ralph Turner Kristine Turner-Sherman Steve Tutty

#### **PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSISTANTS**

Irina Abramians Alford Britney **Crystal Allen** Lauren Bennett Natalie Bennett Jeremy Bissram Amelia K. Black Michael Browning Hanna Brunet **Rita Carlson** Leandrea Caver Lauren Chapple Nicole Dionsio Sarah Damas **Daphne Fowler** Jennifer Grimes Vawters Centina Hernandez **Bernadette Hinojos** 

# **PSYCHOLOGICAL INTERNS**

Danielle Agnello Zyra Alandy-Dy Jennifer Guttman Laurie Harris Dorota Krotkiewicz Lynelle Tyler Michael Villanueva Sharon West

Lana Holmes Antrice Hronek Katherine Isaza Dasa Jenrusakova **Regina Johnson** Casha Kaufer Cynthia Lancaster Melissa LaVan Jossette Lazcano **Dustin Marsh** Candis R. Mitchell Tracy Moore Luzviminda Morrow Carolina Morales-Alicea Amy Mouanoutoua Lyle Noisy Hawk Jr. Michael Pardine **Dorothy Parriott** 

Vanessa Ma Isra Malik Camille Malcherzyk Kelly Nelson Dana Schmidt Stephen Willis

Carolina Perez **Rachel Pinkerman Erica Phillips** Ashleigh Rankin **Elizabeth Pritchard** Lee Purdioux **Rachel Segundo Christopher Shewbarran** Hillary Son **Cassandra Snipes** Lennon Tyler Joyce Ulofoshio Lipika Wadhwa Jaime Wong Kseniya Zhuzha Todd Zwahlen

Sharon Simgton Alexandro Velez Qingqing Zhu

14. Discussion and report regarding ASPPB Annual Meeting, October 2018 held in Salt Lake City, UT.

(For possible Action) **15**. Update regarding the 80<sup>th</sup> session of the Nevada Legislature. The Board will receive updates regarding the status of bills and BDRS that will have effect on the Board and psychological licensing community. A. Legislative Issues that require top attention from the Board.

SB037 BDR 934

	B. Legislative Actions that may affect the Board.	
AB012	SB063	BDR85
AB033	SB068	BDR86
AB047	SB083	BDR114
AB066	BDR16	BDR115
AB070	BDR20	BDR162
AB075	BDR22	BDR193
AB076	BDR33	BDR309
SB014	BDR49	BDR314
SB031	BDR72	BDR404
SB051	BDR73	BDR514

Board of Psychological Examiners, January 11, 2019 Public Meeting Notice and Agenda, Page 3 of 4

BDR520	BDR611	BDR762
BDR523	BDR620	BDR763
BDR525	BDR626	BDR781
BDR527	BDR627	BDR811
BDR529	BDR646	BDR813
BDR546	BDR648	BDR893
BDR547	BDR6554	BDR848
BDR549	BDR665	BDR851
BDR550	BDR667	BDR859
BDR551	BDR676	BDR866
BDR552	BDR680	BDR895
BDR567	BDR685	BDR905
BDR574	BDR711	BDR919
BDR575	BDR734	BDR932
BDR576	BDR743	BDR943
BDR598	BDR744	BDR946
BDR599	BDR749	BDR964
BDR602	BDR751	
BDR610	BDR761	

## 16. Correspondence

a. Jennifer Moore: Clarification utilization of title "Pet loss and Bereavement Counselor"

## 17. Public Comment.

**NOTE:** Public comment is welcomed by the Board and may be limited to three minutes per person at the discretion of the Board President. Public comment will be allowed at the beginning and end of the meeting, as noted on the agenda. The Board President may allow additional time to be given a speaker as time allows and in his sole discretion. Comments will not be restricted based on viewpoint. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action may be taken (NRS 241.020)

## (For Possible Action) 18. ADJOURNMENT

The Board may recess for lunch for approximately one hour, at a time to be determined. The Board are pleased to make reasonable accommodations for members of the public who are disabled and wish to participate in the meeting. If such arrangements are necessary, please contact Morgan Gleich at (775) 688-1268 no later than noon on **Thursday, January 10, 2019**. For supporting materials, please contact Morgan Gleich by telephone at (775) 688-1268 or by e-mail at <a href="mailto:nbo@state.nv.us">nbo@@state.nv.us</a> or visit the Board office at 4600 Kietzke Lane, Bldg. B-116, Reno, NV 89502. In accordance with NRS 241.020, this public meeting notice has been properly posted on or before **9 a.m. on January 8, 2019** at the following locations: the Board office located at 4600 Kietzke Lane, Bldg. B-116, Reno; the Grant Sawyer Building, 555 E. Washington Ave., Las Vegas; Washoe County Library, 301 S. Center St., Reno; Carson City, City Hall, 200 N. Carson St., Carson City; the Nevada Public Notice website: notice.nv.gov; and posted on the Board's website at <a href="http://psyexam.nv.gov/Board/2018/2018/">http://psyexam.nv.gov/Board/2018/2018/</a> In addition this public meeting notice has been sent to all persons on the Board's meeting notice list, pursuant to NRS 241.020(3)(c).